CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (IFRS)
(unaudited; in millions of Euros)

December 31, December 31,

2018 2017

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,809.3 2,459.4

Short-term investments 0.6 1.3

Accounts receivable, net 1,060.4 895.9

Other current assets 321.3 242.9

Total current assets 4,191.6 3,599.5

Property and equipment, net 178.2 169.0

Goodwill and Intangible assets, net 3,262.4 2,990.1

Other non-current assets 340.2 271.2

Total Assets € 7,972.4 € 7,029.8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable 161.7 149.3

Unearned revenues 1,013.6 876.4

Short-term debt 350.0 0.0

Other current liabilities 603.6 501.7

Total current liabilities 2,128.9 1,527.4

Long-term debt 650.0 1,000.0

Other non-current obligations 652.1 506.3

Total long-term liabilities 1,302.1 1,506.3

Non-controlling interests 63.9 1.9

Parent shareholders' equity 4,477.5 3,994.2

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity € 7,972.4 € 7,029.8

In millions of Euros

18

IAS 18

DASSAULT SYSTEMES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS (IFRS)

Three months ended Twelve months ended

December 31,

2018

December 31,

2017
Change

December 31,

2018

December 31,

2017
Change

Net Income attributable to equity holders of the parent 202.2 204.9 (2.8) 568.0 519.4 48.6

Non-controlling interest (2.9) (0.3) (2.6) (6.0) 0.7 (6.7)

Net Income 199.2 204.6 (5.4) 562.0 520.1 41.9

Depreciation of property & equipment 14.8 12.7 2.1 57.3 49.5 7.8

Amortization of intangible assets 47.5 42.7 4.8 180.4 168.2 12.2

Other non cash P&L items 75.5 (40.8) 116.3 121.3 (3.3) 124.6

Changes in working capital (185.0) (146.0) (39.0) (22.4) 10.5 (32.9)

Net Cash provided by operating activities € 152.0 € 73.2 € 78.8 € 898.6 € 745.0 € 153.6

Additions to property, equipment and intangibles   (24.2)   (21.0)   (3.2)   (72.4)   (84.5)   12.1

Payments for acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired   (4.3)   (327.4)   323.1   (251.6)   (338.2)   86.6

Sale (purchase) of short term investments, net   (0.1)   47.5   (47.6)   0.6   51.1   (50.5)

Investments, loans and others   1.5   (3.0)   4.5   0.2   4.2   (4.0)

Net Cash provided by (used in) investing activities (€ 27.1) (€ 303.9) € 276.8 (€ 323.2) (€ 367.4) € 44.2

Acquisition of non-controlling interests  -  - -   (101.5)   (37.5) (64.0)

Repayment of short term and long term debt  -  - -   (14.9)  - (14.9)

(Purchase) Sale of treasury stock   (92.4)   (69.0)   (23.4)   (206.3)   (133.0)   (73.3)

Proceeds from exercise of stock-options   10.7   28.6   (17.9)   69.9   62.4   7.5

Cash dividend paid  -  -  -   (38.0)   (51.3)   13.3

Net Cash provided by (used in) financing activities (€ 81.7) (€ 40.4) (€ 41.3) (€ 290.8) (€ 159.4) (€ 131.4)

Effect of exchange rate changes on

cash and cash equivalents
20.3 (11.4) 31.7 65.3 (195.5) 260.8

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents € 63.5 (€ 282.5) € 346.0 € 349.9 € 22.7 € 327.2

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period € 2,745.8 € 2,741.9 € 2,459.4 € 2,436.7

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period € 2,809.3 € 2,459.4 € 2,809.3 € 2,459.4

In millions of Euros

19

IAS 18

DASSAULT SYSTEMES

SUPPLEMENTAL NON-IFRS FINANCIAL INFORMATION

IFRS – NON-IFRS RECONCILIATION
(unaudited; in millions of Euros, except per share data)

Readers are cautioned that the supplemental non-IFRS information presented in this press release is subject to inherent limitations. It is not based

on any comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles and should not be considered as a substitute for IFRS measurements. Also, the
Company’s supplemental non-IFRS financial information may not be comparable to similarly titled non-IFRS measures used by other companies.

[…]

Operating Income € 376,5 14,3 € 390,8 € 1 112,5 (3,1) € 1 109,4

Operating Margin 36,5% +0,9pts 37,4% 31,9% -0,1pts 31,8%

Financial revenue & other, net 3,9 3,9 16,3 16,3

Income tax expense (105,2) (3,2) (108,4) (319,0) 1,7 (317,3)

Non-controlling interest 1,0 1,0 2,7 2,7

Net Income attributable to shareholders € 276,2 11,1 € 287,3 € 812,5 (1,4) € 811,1

Diluted Net Income Per Share € 1,06 0,04 € 1,10 € 3,12 -0,01 € 3,11

2018 2018 2018 2018

IFRS15 IAS18 IFRS15 IAS18

Cost of revenue (143,1) (143,1) (506,1) (506,1)

Research and development (151,3) (151,3) (584,1) (584,1)

Marketing and sales (288,8) (288,8) (1 038,8) (1 038,8)

General and administrative (70,9) (70,9) (249,7) (249,7)

In millions of Euros Adjustment Adjustment

In millions of Euros, except per share data and percentages

2018 Non-IFRS 2018 Non-IFRS

Adjustment

(1)

Adjustment

(1)

2018 Non-IFRS 2018 Non-IFRS

23

DASSAULT SYSTEMES

RECONCILIATION BALANCE SHEET IFRS 15 vs IAS 18
 (unaudited; in millions of Euros)

IFRS15 Basis IAS 18 Basis

December 31, Difference December 31,

2018 2018

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,809.3   -   2,809.3

Short-term investments 0.6   -   0.6

Accounts receivable, net 1,044.1   16.3 1,060.4

Contract assets 26.5   (26.5)   -

Other current assets 321.3   -   321.3

Total current assets 4,201.8   (10.2) 4,191.6

Property and equipment, net 178.2   -   178.2

Goodwill and Intangible assets, net 3,262.4   -   3,262.4

Other non-current assets 331.6 8.6 340.2

Total Assets € 7,974.0 (€ 1.6) € 7,972.4

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable 161.7   -   161.7

Contract liabilities - Unearned revenues 907.5 106.1 1,013.6

Short-term debt 350.0   -   350.0

Other current liabilities 603.6   -   603.6

Total current liabilities 2,022.8 106.1 2,128.9

Long-term debt 650.0   -   650.0

Other non-current obligations 675.4   (23.30) 652.1

Total long-term liabilities 1,325.4   (23.30) 1,302.1

Non-controlling interests 63.9   -   63.9

Parent shareholders' equity 4,561.9 (84.4) 4,477.5

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity € 7,974.0 (€ 1.6) € 7,972.4

In millions of Euros

24

DASSAULT SYSTEMES

RECONCILIATION CASH FLOW IFRS 15 vs IAS 18

(unaudited; in millions of Euros)

Three months ended December 31, 2018 Twelve months ended December 31, 2018

IFRS 15 Difference IAS 18 IFRS 15 Difference IAS 18

Net Income attributable to equity holders of the parent 191.0 11.1 202.2 569.4 (1.4) 568.0

Non-controlling interest (2.9) - (2.9) (6.0) - (6.0)

Net Income 188.1 11.1 199.2 563.4 (1.4) 562.0

Depreciation of property & equipment 14.8  - 14.8 57.3  - 57.3

Amortization of intangible assets 47.5  - 47.5 180.4  - 180.4

Other non cash P&L items 107.0   (31.5) 75.5 152.8   (31.5) 121.3

Changes in working capital (205.4) 20.4 (185.0) (55.3) 32.9 (22.4)

Net Cash provided by operating activities € 152.0 - € 152.0 € 898.6 - € 898.6

Additions to property, equipment and intangibles   (24.2)  -   (24.2)   (72.4)  -   (72.4)

Payments for acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired   (4.3)  -   (4.3)   (251.6)  -   (251.6)

Sale (purchase) of short term investments, net   (0.1)  -   (0.1)   0.6  -   0.6

Investments, loans and others   1.5  -   1.5   0.2  -   0.2

Net Cash provided by (used in) investing activities (€ 27.1) - (€ 27.1) (€ 323.2) - (€ 323.2)

Acquisition of non-controlling interests  -  - -   (101.5)  - (101.5)

Repayment of short term and long term debt  -  -  -   (14.9)  -   (14.9)

(Purchase) Sale of treasury stock   (92.4)  -   (92.4)   (206.3)  -   (206.3)

Proceeds from exercise of stock-options   10.7  -   10.7   69.9  -   69.9

Cash dividend paid  -  -  -   (38.0)  -   (38.0)

Net Cash provided by (used in) financing activities (€ 81.7) - (€ 81.7) (€ 290.8) - (€ 290.8)

Effect of exchange rate changes on

cash and cash equivalents
20.3 - 20.3 65.3 - 65.3

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents € 63.5 - € 63.5 € 349.9 - € 349.9

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period € 2,745.8 - € 2,745.8 € 2,459.4 - € 2,459.4

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period € 2,809.3 - € 2,809.3 € 2,809.3 - € 2,809.3

In millions of Euros

25

IFRS 15

DASSAULT SYSTEMES

NON-IFRS IFRS 15 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 (unaudited; in millions of Euros, except per share data, headcount and exchange rates)

* Headcount includes subcontractors

Twelve months ended

December 31,

2018

December 31,

2018

Non-IFRS-IFRS15 Revenue € 1 030,6 € 3 491,1

Non-IFRS-IFRS15 Revenue breakdown by activity

Software revenue 898,3 3 093,9

of which licenses and other software revenue 333,9 918,5

of which subscription and support revenue 564,4 2 175,3

Services revenue 132,3 397,2

Non-IFRS-IFRS15 software revenue breakdown by product line